downwards at the date of re-fixing the internal rate of return posted during the year.

 Short and medium/long revolving payables and other current financial items were subject to

a recalculation of the amount of financial charges by applying a change of 50 bps upwards

and 20 bps downwards to the values posted to the financial statements.

 Interest rate collars were subject to recalculation of the fair value by applying a non-

symmetrical shift (+50 bps; -20 bps) to the interest rate curve at the reporting date. The

ineffective portion was calculated based on the fair value recalculated using the adjusted

interest rate curve. In addition, any use of derivatives at each date of recording of the

underlying interest rate was considered.

It was not possible to apply a symmetrical change of 50 bps as the very short-term interest rate

curve at the reporting date amounted to close to 0.

2015 Consolidated Annual Report – Explanatory Notes

196

The following table below summarises the changes in the Result for the year and in the

Consolidated Shareholders' Equity, deriving from the sensitivity analysis carried out net of the

relevant taxes calculated on the basis of the standard tax rate in force at the reporting date:

+50 b.p. (0.5) 1.8 1.3

-20 b.p. 0.0 (0.0) 0.0

+50 b.p. (1.2) 2.5 1.3

-10 b.p. 0.2 (0.4) (0.2)

Total

Shareholders'

Equity

2015

through Profit

and Loss

2014

through Equity

changes

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is related to the difficulty of finding funds to meet commitments.

This may be due to the unavailability of sufficient funds to satisfy financial commitments in

accordance with the established terms and due dates in case upon sudden revocation of

uncommitted credit lines or in the event that the Company has to settle its financial liabilities

before their natural maturity.

Through a careful and prudent financial management, which is reflected in the policy adopted,